Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ER-MRS 30
CAREER EXECUTIVE EMPLOYMENT

ER-MRS30.01  Policy. ER-MRS 30.08 Career executive transfer

ER-MRS 30.03 Career executive candidate source and registers. ER-MRS 30.10 Career executive employee redress rights.

ER-MRS 30.05 Certification. ER-MRS 30.105 Layoff of career executive employees.

ER-MRS 30.06 Career executive trial period. ER-MRS 30.1 Employment reinstatement and restoration.

ER-MRS 30.07 Career executive reassignment. ER-MRS 30.99 Incumbentf positions placed in theareer executive program.

ﬁNot_e: ﬁhar%telr Eggss 3(03 '\:vas reEtémgeredS ghapter ER—E’erSd30H excepEthe’\rASR?»@X?endedto provide for 6 continuoumonths of service in the
5nggtr|;l.613%r§ (Zr’n) () 1 S%':g}égister,gtr:?obeﬁ%Serlll%T%efgeCo?n;gitgr:s made Sré%ewmgagency Upon SucceSSfUI. completion thie trial period,
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., Stat&®kegister December 2003 No. 576 acareer executive employee attains permanent status. Except as
providedin sub.(3) and s.ER-MRS 30.11, career executive
ER-MRS 30.01 Policy. (1) In accordance with 230.24 employeesshall be required to complete only one trial period
Stats. these administrative rules are promulgated: to provide staggardlessof subsequent movement to other career executive

agenciewith apool of highly qualified executive candidates fompositions,including movement between agencies.

competitiveappointmento executive level positions in such a (3) At the discretion of the appointing authority in the receiv
way as to aCh_IEVE and malnta_.ln a balanced work force; to p_l’OV[ﬁg agencya career executive employeay be required to serve
employees with the opportunity for advancemenwelsas flext  ypto a 6 month trial period upon movement between agencies.
bility and mobility within and between state agencies; and to majg any time, during the trial period, the receiving agency may ter
optimumuse of employees’ managerial and administrative skilljhinatethe employee. Upon termination, the employee shall be
(2) Thecareer executive program is an integral péthe civil  returnedto the sending agency and be restored to the employment
servicesystem of the state ofig¢onsinand subject to all statutesstatusthat existed at the time of movement to the receiving
andtherules of the directorIn accordance with the provisions ofagency.
s.230.24 Stats., where other statutasd rules conflict with s.  History: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1974, No. 21®f. 4-1-74; am. (1)RegisterSep
230.24 Stats., and the rules promulgate@fect such statute, the tse_”{‘jgri}aﬂ?('l’)\‘;égzgé ?‘éelk)%;&gsaar’“,-\l%‘j‘%gg%?g?5{38%’;ﬁiﬁﬁh'f“()ég%zeegh
provisionsof s.230.24 Stats., shall take precedence. 30.065,Registey May, 1988, No. 389efl. 6-1-88; correction in (1) made under s.
(3) Oninitial appointment to or voluntargnovement into a 13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey October 1994, No. 466CR 01-141am. (3)Reg-

- e ister April 2002 No. 556ef. 5-1-02; correction in (1) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b)
careerexecutive position, the employee becomes a carezu 6., Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717

tive.
History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1974, No. 21@f. 4-1-74; am.Registey February - 1 i
1981,No. 302 eff. 3-1-81; cr (3), Register February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; 1 ECR MRS 30'0-7 Career- executive reass#nment'
am. (3),Register May, 1988, No. 389eff. 6-1-88; correction in (2) made under s. (1) areer executive reassignment means the permanent
13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717 appointmentby the appointing authority of a caresxecutive
) ) within the agency to a diérent career executive position at the
ER-MRS 30.03 Career executive candidate source sameor lower classification level for which the employee is quali

and registers. (1) Career executive candidates may be classied to perform the work after being given the customary orienta

fied civil service employees or persons from outside of the elasgbn provided to newly hired workers in such positions.
fied civil service. All candidates shall have demonstrated knowl (2) When an appointing authority determines thétte

edgesandskills acquired through work experience and training, , ; c i
J= > ) - . ; gency’sprogram goals can best be accomplished by reassigning
which, in the judgment of the directawill provide reasonable 55 empjoyedin a career executive position within the agency to
prospectdor successn the type of positions included in the pro 5y qhercareer executive position in the saardower classifica
gram. _ . _tion level for which the employee igualified, the appointing

(2) Emphasisshall be placed on obtaining career executivguthoritymay make such reassignment, provided it is reasonable
candidatesrom within the classified civil service. andproper All such reassignments shall be made in writing to the

History: Cr. Register March, 1974, No. 21%f. 4-1-74; am. (1) and (2), (3) i i
renum.from Pers 30.04 (4) and arRegister February1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81; aﬁeCtedemployee' with the reasons stated therein.

CRO01-141r. (3),Register April 2002 No556 eff. 5-1-02; correction in (1) made  _History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1974, No. 21@f. 4-1-74; am Registey February

unders. 13.92((3) (b)gﬁ.StatsPRegister September 2015 No. 717 @ %g?fg'\éo 302 eff. 3-1-81; rand recr(1), Registey February 1983, No. 326ef.
ER-MRS 30.05 Certification. Except as provided in ss.

ER-MRS30.07 30.08 and30.11 (2), certification for appoint

; P ; reerexecutive employees shall be in accordance witfEBa:
2mseon.tztg gt\;?sc.ant career executive position shall be according t S 15, except that where JER-MRS 15conflicts with this

History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1974, No. 21%f. 4-1-74; am., (1), and recr(2), qhapter,the prowspns of this chapter shall app(yareer e.XeGu
. (3), RegisterFebruary 1981, No. 302ef. 3-1-81; correction in (1) made under tive employment reinstatement and restoration shall be in accord
$.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister Octobey 1994, No. 466CR 01-141renum. (1) gncewith s.ER-MRS 30.1.

to be ER-MRS 30.05, (2), Register April 2002 No. 55@f. 5-1-02. History: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1974, No. 21%®f. 4-1-74; renum. (1) and am., r
. . . (2), Register February1981, No. 302eff. 3-1-81;CR 01-141r. and recrRegister
ER-MRS 30.06 Career executive trial period. 2002No. 556 eff. 5-1-02.

(1) Uponinitial appointment to the careekecutive program, a

careerexecutive employee, prior to attaining permanent status, ER-MRS 30.10 Career executive employee redress
shallserve a 2 yearontinuous service trial period. Howevene rights. (1) Career executive program employment grants to
year, or any portionthereof, may be waived by the appointingecach employee thereunder rights and privileges of movement
authority at any time after a one year continuous service tribetweenpositions within the program without examination and
period has been served after both the employee and the dire@dditional competition. Career executive reassignment and
havebeen notified in writing. If an employee transfers thfer-  careerexecutive voluntarynovement to a position allocated to a
entagency while serving a trial period, the trial period shall b&assificationassigned to a lower or higher pay range shall not be

ER-MRS 30.08 Career executive transfer . Transfer of
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considered a demotion, or a promotion, respectieelgt the stat executivepositionin an agency referred to as the “trial” agency
utory appeal rights provided thereto shall not apply which is other than the agenagferred to as the “status” agency

(2) Careerexecutive reassignment by the appointing authoin whichthe employee was serving with permanent status in class,
ity, as defined under ER-MRS 30.07 (1and referred to in sub. shallhavemandatory restoration rights to a position at or closest
(1), is authorized without limitation. Howevem employee with to the same or counterpart pay range level in which the employee
permanenstatus irthe career executive program may appeal th@stachieved permanent status in class, as follows:
reassignmento the WsconsinEmployment Relations Commis  (a) Within the “status” agengyf terminated duringhe first 6
sionif it is alleged that such reassignment either constitarres monthsof the trial period, and
unreasonabland improper exercise of an appointing authaity’ (b) Within the “trial” agency if terminated after the first 6
discretionor is prohibited by £230.18 Stats. monthsof the trial period.

(3) Removalof an employee with permanent status in the (2) If the position to which the employee is to be restored has
careerexecutive program from the career executive prografzenabolished, the employee shall be given consideration for any
whichresults in the placement of the employee in a position allgther vacant position in the same or counterpart pay rénge
cated to a classification assigrteca lower non-career executivewhich the employee is qualified to perform the work after being
payrange is defined as a demotion, and may be appealed. gjven the customary orientation providted newly hired work

(4) Permanenstatus in the career executive program grants ars. If no such vacant position exists, the employee shall be treated
employeethe same redress rights granted employees with perragif he or she had been restored to the previous position and the
nentstatus in class under230.44 Stats., except as provided inprovisionsfor making layofs under chER-MRS 22shall apply

sub.(1). _ _ N _ ~(3) If an employee terminates employment as a career execu
(5) An employee in a career executive position serving a trige under conditions othehan those specified in sufl), the

period shall have the same right of appeal und23®&44 Stats., employeeshall have the same reinstatement and restorstituns

asan employee who does not have permanent status in class irmhigrights as provided in clER-MRS 16

or her present position. History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1974, No. 21%f. 4-1-74; am. (1), renum. (2) to
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1974, No. 21@®f. 4-1-74; am. (1) and (2),(3),  Pe (3) and am., c(2), Register February1981, No. 302efl. 3-1-81; correction in

renum. (4) and (5) to be (3) and (4) and dRegister February1981, No. 302ef.  (2) and (3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statsgister Octobey 1994, No466

3-1-81;am. (2) to (4) and c(5), Register February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83;

correctionin (2) made under 43.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statskegister Octobey 1994, No. ER-MRS 30.99 Incumbents of positions placed in

466 CR 01-141am. (3)Register April 2002 No. 55@f. 5-1-02. the career executive program. (1) Each incumbentvhose

ER-MRS 30.105 Layoff of career executive employ - position is placed in theareer executive program shall immedi
ees. Layoff of career executive employees shall be in accordar@ly come under the career executive employment provisions.
with ch.ER-MRS 22 except that where cBRR-MRS 15conflicts (2) Incumbentswhose positions are placed in the career
with this chapterthe provisions of this chapter shall appReste ~ executiveprogram shalearn permanent status immediately upon
rationfrom layofs shall be iraccordance with £R-MRS 22.10 entering the programkHowevey incumbents serving a probation

History: Cr. Register February1981, No. 302ef. 3-1-81; cr(intro.), am. (2)  ary period at the time of entry shall not e@aermanent status until

(intro.), (3) (intro.), (a) and (c), (4) and (Fegistey February1983, No. 326eff. i i ifi i
ST d3m. (2) (b) Register Niay, 1088, Mo 380ef 6-1-88: corrections made they successfully complete the probationary period specified in

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister October 1994, No. 466CR 01-141r and  (h€a@ppointment letter o
recr.Register April 2002 No. 55@f. 5-1-02. (3) The provisions specified in subgl) and(2) shall also
apply to persons on authorized leave of absence from positions

ER-MRS 30.11 = Employment reinstatement and res BFI‘a;edin the career executive program, commencing with their

toration. (1) If the career executive appointment is terminate
prior to the time that the employee attains pe_rmane_nt_ st_atus, L istory: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1974, No219 eff. 4-1-74; r (1), renum. (2) to be
employeeshall have the same reemployment rightsedigibility (1) and am., renum. (3) and (4) to be (2) andR@yister February1978, No. 266

asan employee in a non—career executive position who is-terrf/lﬂ- 3-1%)528:'\1 amé%%giﬂstgr ieté%uaryl%tl, No. S(%eif. g—l—sdl; am.lél%%e(%ist)e(rb) .
H H H H HY ay, , NO. elr. 6—1-83; corrections Iin made under s. . m o
natedprior to completing a probationaperiod. In addition, an syyis Register October 1994, No466 CR 01-141am. (1) and (2Register April

employeewith permanent status a class appointed to a careepoo2No. 556 eff. 5-1-02.

turn.
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